
 
(Pipelines Division) 

CONSTRUCTION OFFICE KOLKATA,  
34 A, NIRMAL CHANDRA STREET 7TH 

FLOOR,  
IBP HOUSE KOLKATA – 700013 

 
Tender No.  – KCO-2204                                             Due Date:-28.07.2022 

 

NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER ( ई-निनिदा आमंत्रण सूचिा ) 

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. Invites OPEN E- tender through website 
https://www.iocletenders.nic.in/  under Two-bid system from bona fide 
experienced bidder and financial standing and reputation having, GST, PAN, PF and 
fulfilling the requirements stated in the tender documents and here-under for the 
following job: 
 

Name of the work 

कार्य का नििरण  

 

“Design, Supply, Installation and 
Commissioning of 25 KWp Roof Mounted Solar 
Power Project at Ramakrishna Mission 
Vidyapith, Deoghar in District Deoghar, State-
Jharkhand under CSR scheme of 
IOCL,Construction office, Deoghar for FY2022-
23.” 

Tender fee  

निनिदा शुल्क 

 Nil 
 Download the tender document from IOCL website 
 (https://www.iocletenders.nic.in/) 

EMD (बयािा जमा रानश ) ₹ 11604/- 

Mode of Payment (EMD) 

(बयािा जमा रानश भुगताि की निनि 

) 

By Online payment mode thorough tender site only. 
Earnest Money shall not be accepted in the form of 
DD/Banker Cheque/cash or cheques. 

Period of sale of tender 
document 
 

निनिदा दस्ताबेज नबक्री की अिनि  

Tender documents (non-transferable) can be 
Downloaded (https://www.iocletenders.gov.in) from 
14.07.2022 to 28.07.2022 

Last date & time for 

submission of tender निनिदा 

जमा करिे की अंनतम नतनि  

1400 hrs. of 28.07.2022 
IOCL takes no responsibility for delay, loss or non -
receipt of tender documents sent by post/ Courier. 
Fax, e-mailed offer shall not be accepted. 

Date of opening of bid 

निनिदा खुलिे का समय 

1500 hrs. of  29.07.2022  or any convenient date 
and time thereafter. 

https://www.iocletenders.nic.in/
https://www.iocletenders.nic.in/


Pre-Qualification Criteria (पूिव योग्यता मापदंड): The intended tenderers shall have to 

furnish proof of their pre-qualification and experience along with part-I Techno 
Commercial bid. Copies submitted in support of credential shall be self -attested. Pre-
qualification criteria will be checked at the time of techno commercial evaluation of the 
offer, if found not in the order of requirement bid will be cancelled, Bidders may be asked 
to present original documents for verification at IOCL Kolkata office. 

Annual Turnover in anyone of 
the last 3 preceding financial 

Years. नपछले तीि साल मे नकसी 

एक साल का िानसवक आनिवक ब्योरा 

Criteria of prior experience and 

Turnover shall be relaxed by 

15% for MSEs subject to 

meeting the quality and 

technical specification of the 

tendered items and where 
tendered items/services are 
not critical in nature.  

₹ 6.96  Lakh 

Proof of annual turnover shall be submitted in 
form of audited balance sheet of last three 
preceding financial years i.e. F.Y. (2019-20, 
2020-21 & 2021-22). 
In case of tenders having the bid closing date up to 
30th September of the current financial year, and, in 
case audited financial results of the immediate three 
preceding financial years are not available, the 
bidder has an option to submit the audited financial 
results of the three years immediately prior to that. 
Wherever the closing date of the bid is after 30th 
September of the current financial year, bidder has 
to compulsorily submit the audited financial results 
for the immediate three preceding financial years. 
The immediate preceding financial year shall be 
considered, accordingly. The audited financial results 
shall be certified by an auditor on or before the date 
of bid submission. 
If a Bidder is not required to get its accounts audited 
under Section 44AB of The Income Tax Act, 1961, 
certificate from a Practicing Chartered Accountant 
towards the turnover of the Bidder along with copy 
of its Income Tax Return should be obtained. 



Value of single work order 
executed for similar Jobs in 
last 7 preceding financial 
years.  

निनिदा दस्ताबेज नबक्री की अिनि से  

पूबय सात  साल में नकए गए समाि रूप 

के कार्य का मूल्य   

Work completed by the bidder, as main contractor or 
sub-contractor, during any of the last seven years 
ending on last day of the month, immediately 
previous to the month in which the last date of bid 
submission falls, shall be considered. Even in case 
the date of bid submission is extended, the date 
originally considered as reference date for 
experience criteria, shall remain unchanged. The 
value for completed work for evaluation shall be 
considered as under: 
One similar completed works each costing not less 
than the value mentioned below. 

₹ 5.80  Lakh 

                                        OR 
Two similar completed works each costing not less 
than the value mentioned below.  

₹ 4.64  Lakh 

                                        OR 
Three similar completed works costing not less than 
the value mentioned below. 

₹ 3.48 Lakh 

*Similar work, means works involves 
Design/Supply/Installation & Commissioning 
of Solar Power Project/Plant 
.  
** Work order value with completion 
certificate should be including of service tax. 
In case the completed/executed value is 
excluding GST, the same should be specifically 
mentioned.  

Copy of Documents to be 
submitted along with Techno- 

Commercial bid. तकिीकी 

िानिज्य्कक बोली के साि जमा करिे 

िाले दस्ताबेज 

1. PAN (Permanent Account No.)  
2. PF Registration No.  
3. GST Registration No.(State wise) 
 (If not available then proof of application for the 
same) 
All other documents as indicated in the tender. 

Job Completion Period कायव पूरा 

करिे का समय  

60 days  from the date of Specific Notice by 
EIC 

Validity of offer 

बोली की िैदता 

For a period of four (4) months at least. 

Place of tender submission 

निनिदा जमा करिे का स्िाि  

The tenderer shall submit all necessary documents 
electronically online 
(https://www.iocletenders.nic.in/) to establish 
meeting requirement of ‘Important Tender 
Conditions’ mentioned above, along with the 
Technical Bid.  

https://www.iocletenders.nic.in/


Documents sent by post/ Courier, Fax, e-
mailed etc. offer shall not be accepted. 

Others अन्य  1. Any bidder who has downloaded the tender 
document from the website or obtained a 
copy from the issuing office shall not construe 
the same as its qualification for that tendered 
owner. 

2. Tender document shall be downloaded only in 
the name of the tenderer who is submitting 
the bid. 

 
 Bidders must see the site for any corrigendum / amendment and take these 

into cognizance before submitting the tender. Tenders submitted without 
taking cognizance of corrigendum/amendment issued by IOCL are liable for 
rejection.  

 Notwithstanding any other condition / provision in the tender documents, 
Bidders are required to submit complete documents pertaining to Pre-
Qualification Criteria(PQC) along with their offer. Failure to meet the PQC 
will render the bid to be rejected. IOC reserves the right to complete the 
evaluation based on the details furnished by the bidder, with or without 
seeking any additional supporting documents/clarifications. 

 Tender issuing authority reserves the right to reject any or all of the tenders or 
any part of a tender so received without assigning any reasons. 
 

 Purchase Preference: Central govt., Public enterprises and JVs, subsidiaries & 
wholly owned subsidiaries of IOCL are eligible for purchase preference as per 
prevailing Govt. directives/Corporation policy. 

 

Exempted category –As per MSME Act, 2006 (or Erstwhile NSIC Registered 
Parties), Central/ State PSUs and JVs of IOC are exempted to pay ‘Tender fee’ 
and ‘EMD’. 
 

 The bidder, if is a micro, small or medium Enterprise as per the Micro, Small & 
Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act 2006) and registered 
with the authorities under the above act for the items/ services covered under 
this tender, then the party has to indicate the entrepreneurs Memorandum 
Number (Twelve Digit) and enclose a copy of the certificate issued by the 
Authorities under Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006. 

                                                                        
                                                                                   For and on behalf of 

                                                                        Indian Oil Corporation Limited 
                                                              

                                                                          Chief Construction Manager    
(Issuing Authority) 

 
 

                          (Please visit our website https://www.iocletenders.nic.in/) 
 

https://www.iocletenders.nic.in/

